MINNESOTA ABE CONSORTIA REPORT CARD PY 2016-2017

THIS REPORT REFLECTS RESULTS FOR THE PROGRAM YEAR JULY 1, 2016 - JUNE 30, 2017
In this program year, there were 43 ABE consortia in Minnesota

THIS REPORT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING TABLES:

REVENUE PER PARTICIPANT
This table ranks consortia based on the amount of state ABE aid received per participant.
Note that this table reflects state aid for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, which
is based on contact hours generated from May 1, 2016 - April 30, 2017.

ABE MEASURABLE SKILL GAINS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ABE participants who
made a level gain or achieved a high school credential.

ESL MEASURABLE SKILL GAINS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ESL participants who
made a level gain or achieved a high school credential.

POST-TESTING RATES
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of participants (ESL and ABE) who
achieved 40+ of instruction and received a post-test.

ABE RETENTION AND PERSISTENCE
This table ranks consortia based on their average hours per ABE participant and
shows data about how long students are continuing to attend.

ESL RETENTION AND PERSISTENCE
This table ranks consortia based on their average hours per ESL participant and
shows data about how long students are continuing to attend.

DEFINITIONS:
Enrollee = any ABE student who enters a program, regardless of hours of attendance
Participant = an enrollee who attends 12+ hours
ABE student = a student whose pre-test places them into an ABE level
Note: Generally speaking, any student pre-tested with the TABE is an ABE student.
ESL student = a student whose pre-test places them into an ESL level
Note: Generally speaking, most students tested with CASAS are ESL students,
although some programs use CASAS to place students into ABE levels
Measurable Skill Gain = for purposes of this report, Measurable Skills Gain refers to
level gain and high school credential attainment
Level gain = Test-based method of achieving a Measurable Skill Gain, accomplished
by achieving a post-test score that falls into a higher level than pre-test score
High school credential = GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma, or a local diploma
achieved through a credit completion diploma program
PY = program year
FY = fiscal year



Minnesota ABE FY 2017-18 Revenue By Consortium

Consortium

Hiawatha Valley ABE
Lakeville

Faribault County ABE
Lakes and Prairies ABE
Area Adult Learning Coop
SouthWest Metro
Central MN ABE

S Washington Co ACCESS
South Suburban ABE
Arrowhead Economic OA
Mankato

Moorhead
Farmington-Northfield
Corrections
Minneapolis

Metro South ABE
Northwest Service Coop
Rochester

Metro North ABE

Osseo ABE

Brainerd ABE

Statewide

Southeast ABE

Adult Options
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Glacial Lakes ABE
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Duluth

Southwest ABE

Metro East

Detroit Lakes ABE

St. Paul CLC

Fergus Falls
Robbinsdale

ThinkSelf

International Education C
Burnsville

Red Lake

WEST ABE

Cass Lake Bena Walker
Hastings ABE

White Earth

Tri-Co Corrections
American Indian OIC

FY2017-18 State State Aid
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Aid

182,628.60
139,542.70
65,614.99
256,449.60
233,607.00
943,218.57
1,667,197.88
373,492.84
359,655.58
741,934.60
782,153.94
377,767.80
148,101.80
5,127,866.23
5,839,987.23
2,059,247.19
566,196.91
1,679,728.04
2,865,824.00
1,296,708.55
140,830.80
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1,431,327.36
946,347.58
907,951.88
684,888.79
214,813.50
389,645.26
1,436,195.63
3,387,559.97
110,644.09
8,152,674.55
84,928.96
1,009,409.42
52,541.46
497,272.64
503,063.20
38,622.83
1,072,630.64
82,929.53
185,105.25
27,123.80
114,875.73
46,213.00

Rank

31
34
39
27
28
15

8
25
26
18
17
24
32

3

2

6
20

7

5
11
33

10
14
16
19
29
23

9

4
36

1
37
13
40
22
21
42
12
38
30
43
35
41

Number of
Participants

(PY 16-17)
103

85
40
157
147
624
1126
253
246
529
559
271
108
3791
4338
1538
423
1283
2209
1005
110
37,519
1139
801
776
588
188
342
1269
3051
100
7385
78
996
52
497
509
40
1137
92
251
39
322
135

Number of
Participants

Rank
35

38
41
30
31
16
11
26
28
19
18
25
34

3

2

6
22

7

5
12
33

9
14
15
17
29
23

8

4
36

1
39
13
40
21
20
42
10
37
27
43
24
32

State Aid per
Participant

1,773.09
1,641.68
1,640.37
1,633.44
1,589.16
1,511.57
1,480.64
1,476.26
1,462.01
1,402.52
1,399.20
1,393.98
1,371.31
1,352.64
1,346.24
1,338.91
1,338.53
1,309.22
1,297.34
1,290.26
1,280.28
1,258.68
1,256.65
1,181.46
1,170.04
1,164.78
1,142.63
1,139.31
1,131.75
1,110.31
1,106.44
1,103.95
1,088.83
1,013.46
1,010.41
1,000.55

988.34

965.57

943.39

901.41

737.47

695.48

356.76

342.32
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Minnesota ABE PY 2017 Measurable Skill Gains (Level Gains and High School Credentials)

By Consortium

ABE Participants (12+ hours)*
Number of

Participants
(ABE)

Consortium

Lakes and Prairies ABE
SouthWest Metro
Adult Options

Osseo ABE

Corrections

Moorhead

Southeast ABE
Hastings ABE
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
NRS Target

Metro South ABE
Farmington-Northfield
Rochester

Cass Lake Bena Walker
Brainerd ABE
Minneapolis

White Earth

International Education C

Statewide

Metro North ABE
Duluth

Mankato

So Washington Co ACCESS

St. Paul CLC
Lakeville

56
261
291
378

3641

103
407
251
371

959
19
591
92
107
1196
39
103

18,320

1199
327
276

59

1991

44

Program Improvement Benchmark****

Faribault County ABE
Glacial Lakes ABE

South Suburban ABE
Robbinsdale

Detroit Lakes ABE
ThinkSelf

Northwest Service Coop
Metro East

Hiawatha Valley ABE
Tri-Co Corrections
Central MN ABE
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Area Adult Learning Coop
Arrowhead Economic OA
American Indian OIC

27
209
147
590

93

18
196

1900

72
321
283
139

48
523
135

Number of
Participants

36
20
16
12

28
11
21
13

42

31
27

40
28

14
18
35

38

41
22
24

30

43
23

33
15
17
25
37
10
26

Number of
Participants
who Made a

Level Gain

31
142
136
165

1600

41
169
108
149

393

224
30
35

436

38
5954
377
95
89
20
628

44
36
154
15

46
447
14
79
45
28

103
26

Number of
Participants

who Completed

a High School
Credential **

6
11
22
19

309

20
21
24

34
17
10
81
14

1064
88
20
13

44

20
10
16
13

13
97

11
37

S

22
10

Percent of
Participants

with MSG
* %k

60.7%
56.3%
51.9%
47.1%
47.1%
45.6%
44.2%
43.8%
43.7%
43.0%
42.8%
42.1%
41.8%
40.2%
40.2%
39.6%
38.5%
36.9%
35.8%
35.5%
34.3%
34.1%
33.9%
32.6%
31.8%
30.1%
29.6%
29.2%
28.6%
28.1%
28.0%
27.8%
27.6%
26.7%
26.4%
26.2%
25.8%
23.0%
22.9%
22.4%
21.5%



Southwest ABE 268

WEST ABE 887
Burnsville 85
Fergus Falls 62
Red Lake 40

* Includes Level 6 (High Adult Secondary) Students

** GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma or local High School Diploma via credit completion
*** Measurable Skill Gains (MSG) includes: Level Gain or High School Credential completion

19

32
34
39

40
171
13

**** PLEASE NOTE there will be no program improvement process in 2017 or 2018

18
15

= N W

21.3%
20.7%
18.8%
11.3%

7.5%



Minnesota ABE PY 2017 Measurable Skill Gains (Level Gains and High School
Credentials) By Consortium
ESL Participants (12+ hours)

Consortium Number of Number of = Number of Number of Percent of
Participants Participants Participants Participants Participants
(ESL) Rank who Madea who Completed with MSG **
Level Gain a High School
Credential *

Adult Options 510 11 298 1 58.4%
Corrections 150 23 87 1 58.0%
Mankato 283 18 155 0 54.8%
Osseo ABE 627 9 337 0 53.7%
Minneapolis 3142 2 1527 4 48.6%
Metro North ABE 1010 4 484 0 47.9%
Moorhead 168 22 79 0 47.0%
SouthWest Metro 363 17 170 0 46.8%
International Education C 394 15 180 0 45.7%
Robbinsdale 406 13 184 0 45.3%
Southeast ABE 732 7 328 0 44.8%
NRS Target 43.0%
Rosemount-AV-Eagan 405 14 167 0 41.2%
Statewide 19,199 7845 78 41.0%
St. Paul CLC 5394 1 2175 66 40.6%
Duluth 15 33 6 0 40.0%
Metro East 1151 3 446 3 39.0%
South Suburban ABE 929 25 37 0 37.4%
Metro South ABE 579 10 215 0 37.1%
Central MN ABE 843 6 304 0 36.1%
Southwest ABE 1001 5 357 5 36.0%
Rochester 692 8 244 o 35.3%
Lakeville 41 29 14 (1] 34.1%
Brainerd ABE 3 37 1 0 33.3%
Glacial Lakes ABE 379 16 126 1 33.2%
ThinkSelf 34 30 11 0 32.4%
Faribault County ABE 13 34 4 0 30.8%
Area Adult Learning Coo 929 25 30 0 30.3%

Program Improvement Benchmark*** 30.1%
Lakes and Prairies ABE 101 24 29 0 28.7%
Farmington-Northfield 89 27 25 0 28.1%
WEST ABE 250 19 70 0 28.0%
Northwest Service Coop 227 20 51 0 22.5%
Burnsville 424 12 91 o 21.5%
S Washington Co ACCESS 194 21 41 0 21.1%
Fergus Falls 16 32 3 0 18.8%
Alexandria ABE/ESL 49 28 9 0 18.4%
Arrowhead Economic OA 6 36 1 0 16.7%
Hiawatha Valley ABE 31 31 4 0 12.9%
Detroit Lakes ABE 7 35 0 0 0.0%
Tri-Co Corrections 1 38 0 0 0.0%



* GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma or local High School Diploma via credit completion
** Measurable Skill Gains (MSG) includes: Level Gain or High School Credential completion
*** PLEASE NOTE there will be no program improvement process in 2017 or 2018



Minnesota ABE PY 2017 Post-testing Rates By Consortium
ABE and ESL Participants (12+ hours)

Consortium Number of Percent of Number of Percent of
Participants Participants Participants Participants
(ABE and ESL) Post-Tested with 40+ Hours with 40+ Hours
Post-Tested

ThinkSelf 52 73.1% 35 94.3%
Lakeville 85 48.2% 39 92.3%
Osseo ABE 1005 70.3% 741 91.4%
Adult Options 801 71.7% 570 90.7%
Southeast ABE 1139 64.2% 766 89.0%
Moorhead 271 67.2% 189 88.9%
SouthWest Metro 624 68.8% 437 88.8%
Minneapolis 4338 73.6% 3343 88.2%
Rosemount-AV-Eagan 776 64.2% 535 87.1%
International Education Ctr 497 76.1% 395 85.8%
Farmington-Northfield 108 55.6% 56 85.7%
Statewide ESL 19,199 66.9% 14,274 85.5%
Central MN ABE 1126 60.4% 746 85.1%
St. Paul CLC 7385 66.3% 5346 84.5%
Metro South ABE 1538 67.9% 1179 84.5%
Mankato 559 61.5% 384 84.1%
Brainerd ABE 110 47.3% 59 83.1%
Lakes and Prairies ABE 157 50.3% 79 82.3%
So Washington Co ACCESS 253 44.7% 125 81.6%
South Suburban ABE 246 48.0% 137 81.0%
Statewide 37,519 59.7% 26,117 80.8%
Glacial Lakes ABE 588 51.2% 337 80.4%
Metro North ABE 2209 57.9% 1465 80.0%
Northwest Service Coop 423 49.2% 238 79.4%
Rochester 1283 61.2% 952 79.0%
Duluth 342 42.7% 151 77.5%
Southwest ABE 1269 50.5% 755 77.1%
Cass Lake Bena Walker 92 38.0% 39 76.9%
Metro East 3051 50.7% 1823 76.6%
Statewide ABE 18,320 51.8% 11,843 75.2%
Area Adult Learning Coop 147 43.5% 75 74.7%
Robbinsdale 996 51.6% 636 73.3%
Tri-Co Corrections 322 31.4% 88 72.7%
Corrections 3791 64.6% 3342 71.6%
Burnsville 509 48.7% 336 69.9%
WEST ABE 1137 36.6% 519 68.4%
Hastings ABE 251 53.8% 189 68.3%
Fergus Falls 78 25.6% 27 66.7%
Faribault County ABE 40 52.5% 30 66.7%

Arrowhead Economic OA 529 34.4% 246 63.0%



Detroit Lakes ABE 100
American Indian OIC 135
Program Improvement Benchmark*

White Earth 39
Alexandria ABE/ESL 188
Hiawatha Valley ABE 103
Red Lake 40

19.0%
31.9%

15.4%
32.4%
24.3%

5.0%

*PLEASE NOTE there will be no program improvement process in 2017 or 2018

23
63

84
43
15

60.9%
60.3%
60.0%
57.1%
57.1%
53.5%
13.3%



Minnesota ABE PY 2017 Retention and Persistence By Consortium

ABE Students
Consortium

Corrections

Hastings ABE
International Education C
Faribault County ABE
Metro South ABE

S Washington Co ACCESS
ThinkSelf

St. Paul CLC

Osseo ABE
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Southeast ABE
Moorhead

Statewide

SouthWest Metro
Minneapolis
Robbinsdale

Adult Options

South Suburban ABE
Metro North ABE
Rochester

Mankato

Metro East

Lakes and Prairies ABE
American Indian OIC
Northwest Service Coop
Burnsville
Farmington-Northfield
Arrowhead Economic OA
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Hiawatha Valley ABE
Brainerd ABE
Southwest ABE

WEST ABE

Area Adult Learning Coop
Fergus Falls

Central MN ABE

Duluth

Red Lake

Cass Lake Bena Walker
Tri-Co Corrections
Glacial Lakes ABE
Lakeville

White Earth

Detroit Lakes ABE

Number Percentof Percent of

of Enrollees Enrollees
Enrollees Retained to Retained to

(ABE) 12 Hours 40 Hours
3931 92.6% 81.4%
284 88.4% 66.5%
127 81.1% 64.6%
31 87.1% 58.1%
1346 71.2% 56.6%
82 72.0% 56.1%
28 64.3% 46.4%
2813 70.8% 46.4%
579 65.3% 45.9%
516 71.9% 45.3%
598 68.1% 43.8%
154 66.9% 43.5%
27,393 66.9% 43.2%
429 60.8% 42.2%
1980 60.4% 40.1%
823 71.7% 40.0%
428 68.0% 39.5%
197 74.6% 37.6%
1902 63.0% 36.8%
1160 50.9% 36.7%
425 64.9% 36.5%
2945 64.5% 34.3%
98 57.1% 33.7%
203 66.5% 31.0%
362 54.1% 30.7%
145 58.6% 30.3%
27 70.4% 29.6%
886 59.0% 27.5%
254 54.7% 25.6%
149 48.3% 24.8%
253 42.3% 22.9%
559 47.9% 21.3%
1694 52.4% 20.9%
97 49.5% 20.6%
103 60.2% 19.4%
669 42.3% 18.7%
762 42.9% 18.5%
87 46.0% 17.2%
228 40.4% 17.1%
551 58.3% 16.0%
627 33.3% 14.8%
95 46.3% 11.6%
61 63.9% 11.5%
199 46.7% 9.5%

Number of Average Percent of

Participants Participant Participants

(ABE) Hours Retained to

40 Hours

3641 209.15 87.9%
251 77.80 75.3%
103 149.14 79.6%
27 73.46 66.7%
959 166.88 79.5%
59 166.39 78.0%
18 140.17 72.2%
1991 117.53 65.6%
378 134.47 70.4%
371 103.06 63.1%
407 81.42 64.4%
103 88.35 65.0%
18,320 122.18 64.6%
261 115.10 69.3%
1196 125.09 66.4%
590 96.31 55.8%
291 96.09 58.1%
147 62.91 50.3%
1199 100.75 58.4%
591 157.77 72.1%
276 101.26 56.2%
1900 90.09 53.2%
56 79.58 58.9%
135 58.68 46.7%
196 60.51 56.6%
85 60.21 51.8%
19 53.97 42.1%
523 58.57 46.7%
139 45.63 46.8%
72 63.11 51.4%
107 48.12 54.2%
268 56.54 44.4%
887 50.34 39.9%
48 53.38 41.7%
62 41.89 32.3%
283 56.01 44.2%
327 49.28 43.1%
40 46.73 37.5%
922 91.45 42.4%
321 38.87 27.4%
209 58.54 44.5%
44 47.53 25.0%
39 26.65 17.9%
93 36.09 20.4%



Minnesota ABE PY 2017 Retention and Persistence By Consortium

ESL Students

Consortium

Corrections

Faribault County ABE
Mankato Main Site
Osseo ABE
International Education C
Adult Options
Minneapolis
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
St. Paul CLC

Statewide

Robbinsdale

ThinkSelf

Central MN ABE
Moorhead

South Suburban ABE
Southeast ABE
Rochester

Metro East

Burnsville

Metro North ABE

Metro South ABE

Duluth

SouthWest Metro
Lakeville

WEST ABE

Southwest ABE
Northwest Service Coop
Glacial Lakes ABE
Farmington-Northfield
Fergus Falls

Area Adult Learning Coop
S Washington Co ACCESS
Detroit Lakes ABE
Lakes and Prairies ABE
Brainerd ABE
Arrowhead Economic OA
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Hiawatha Valley ABE
Tri-Co Corrections
American Indian OIC
White Earth

Number of Percent of Percentof Number of
Enrollees Participants Participant Participants

Enrollees
(ESL)

156
14
312
713
473
628
4028
504
6779
24,219
522
38
1086
214
112
897
960
1483
536
1418
787
19
488
55
330
1334
300
579
121
19
155
247
13
163

88
44

Enrollees
Retained to
12 Hours

96.2%
92.9%
90.7%
87.9%
83.3%
81.2%
78.0%
80.4%
79.6%
79.3%
77.8%
89.5%
77.6%
78.5%
88.4%
81.6%
72.1%
77.6%
79.1%
71.2%
73.6%
78.9%
74.4%
74.5%
75.8%
75.0%
75.7%
65.5%
73.6%
84.2%
63.9%
78.5%
53.8%
62.0%
75.0%
66.7%
55.7%
70.5%
100.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Retained
to 40
Hours

90.4%
85.7%
73.4%
66.6%
66.2%
63.9%
63.3%
59.7%
59.6%
58.9%
58.8%
57.9%
57.2%
57.0%
56.3%
56.2%
54.8%
54.8%
54.5%
53.9%
53.0%
52.6%
52.5%
50.9%
50.0%
47.7%
42.3%
42.1%
39.7%
36.8%
35.5%
32.0%
30.8%
28.2%
25.0%
22.2%
21.6%
13.6%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

(ESL)

150
13
283
627
394
510
3142
405
5394
19,199
406
34
843
168
929
732
692
1151
424
1010
579
15
363
41
250
1001
227
379
89
16
929
194

101

49
31

O O =

Average Percent of
Hours Retained to
40 Hours
513.60 94.0%
109.96 92.3%
239.71 80.9%
145.98 75.8%
152.39 79.4%
127.52 78.6%
178.68 81.1%
115.21 74.3%
160.12 74.9%
150.31 74.3%
160.56 75.6%
171.69 64.7%
118.72 73.7%
121.82 72.6%
73.21 63.6%
105.74 68.9%
139.30 76.0%
143.07 70.5%
95.05 68.9%
144.15 75.7%
113.16 72.0%
83.65 66.7%
105.42 70.5%
93.20 68.3%
76.59 66.0%
97.34 63.5%
82.49 55.9%
122.20 64.4%
60.56 53.9%
85.73 43.8%
67.20 55.6%
70.02 40.7%
79.39 57.1%
62.46 45.5%
78.67 33.3%
38.63 33.3%
41.99 38.8%
34.46 19.4%
29.00 0.0%



